
 
 

 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued on:  Wednesday 28th February 2024 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell 
 Senior Governance Officer 
City of Doncaster Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
Agenda  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

REGENERATION AND HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Thursday, 7th March, 2024 
 
Time:      2.00 pm 

 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. 
 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



Items for discussion: 
 
 
1.     Apologies for absence 
 

  
 
2.   To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.   
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   

 
 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2023   

 
1 - 6 

 
5.   Public Statements - [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for 

statements from up to 5 members of the public on matters within the 
Committees remit, proposing action(s) which may be considered or 
contribute towards the future development of the Committees Work 
Programme].   
 

 

 
A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 

 
 

 
6.   Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035 update   

 
7 - 48 

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions   
 

49 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  
 

Chair – Councillor Majid Khan 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Sue Farmer 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sophie Liu, John Mounsey, Thomas Noon, 
Ian Pearson and Andrea Robinson 
 
Invitee: Mark Whitehouse, Unite 
 



 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the , DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 
10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Sue Farmer, Iris Beech, Sophie Liu, Thomas Noon and Ian Pearson 
 
  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Richard Smith, Head of Sustainability 
Adam Goldsmith, Service Manager, Place 
Julie Crooke, Director of Corporate Services St Leger Homes 
 
   
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Cox, John Mounsey 
and Andrea Robinson  

 
 
  ACTION  
10   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

 
 
12   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH MARCH 2023 AND 

17TH JULY 2023  
 

 

 The Panel was informed that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
March 2023 had previously been approved as a correct recorder at the 
meeting held on 17th July 2023. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2023 were proposed and 
seconded subject to Councillor Sue Farmer being added to the 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

attendance. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2023, 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the 
addition of Councillor Sue Farmer being added to the attendance. 
  

13   PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 
FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 
TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 

 There were no member of the public in attendance at the meeting and 
no statements made. 
 

 

 
14   HOUSING RETRO FIT PROGRESS SINCE 2021  

 
 

 The Head of Sustainability gave a presentation to the Panel entitled 
Housing Retrofit – Moving to Net Zero.  Members were provided with: 
  

       A brief history of Retrofit in Doncaster; 
       How homes meet Net Zero; 
       What programmes were available for council and privately 

owned homes;  and 
       Recent progress and next steps.  

The following areas were addressed by the Panel during discussion: 
  
Insulation – when an assessment was undertaken and a property with 
solid walls was found to have only 100mm of loft insulation then that 
would be replaced initially rather than undertaking wall insultation. 
  
Gas boiler installation – It was explained that no decision had been 
taken on when to stop fitting gas boilers and that it would be unfair to fit 
any system that could cost four or five times that of a gas boiler, and 
stressed that the correct technology was required to support moving 
forward with green energy. 
  
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) – It was reported that St Leger 
Homes was aiming to achieve an EPC Level C for all Council homes 
by 2030 and was on track to achieve this target.  Members noted that 
there were a small number of properties where this could be difficult to 
achieve, for example, the Swedish timber properties. 
  
Heat pumps – the Panel noted the general debate on use of heat 
pumps across many properties, for example, questioning “were they 
possible to install on small terraced properties?”  Therefore, it was 
acknowledged that a ‘one size fits all’ heat pump would not be a way 
forward.  With regard to their efficiency,
[...]
noted that regular maintenance of solar panel’s was required, 
including cleaning, and that this would be undertaken as part of the 
supplier’s contract. 
LA Flex Scheme – It was explained that this scheme was an extension 
of the UK Government’s Energy Company Obligation (ECO) to reduce 
bills and carbon footprint.  It was a voluntary scheme but required local 
authority participation, who sets qualifying criteria and approves work 
to be undertaken, for people to benefit from heating and insulation 
grants.  Money was set aside by energy companies with private sector 
contractors undertaking the work.  It was noted that some households 
had accessed £40k of grant money. 
  
Moving forward – it was stressed that the Local Authority had not 
changed it’s response to the declaration made by Central Government 
and had recently installed 70 EV charging bays and acquired 50 
electric fleet vehicles with the fleet replacement programme on track. 
  
It was noted that the Local Authority was currently recruiting a growth 
sector specialist to work with inward providers to identify opportunities 
for green technology and how manufacturing would advance from a net 
zero perspective. 
  
Local solar farms to feed the Council’s electrical requirement  - this 
type of venture had been explored however it would not have met half 
of the Council’s requirements at the time of investigation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the discussion, be noted.  
  

Page 4



 

  
15   THE NEW REGULATORY REGIME FOR SOCIAL HOUSING AND 

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL  
 

 

 To accompany the report provided with the agenda, the Service 
Manager for Strategic Housing, City of Doncaster Council and the 
Director of Corporate Services St Leger Homes of Doncaster 
presented further information relating to the new regulatory regime for 
social housing and implications for the Council. 
  
The following areas were addressed in detail: 
  
Attendance by the regulatory body -  It was reported that it was unclear 
when the inspections would be undertaken but it was essential all 
parties were aware of the new regime.  It was noted that future 
quarterly performance information provided to the Council would now 
include the tenant satisfaction survey details.  In response to a query it 
was confirmed that the inspection would be undertaken on the Local 
Authority.  It was noted that there was no clarity as to whether 
inspections would be undertaken on all social landlords in Doncaster in 
the same time period.  Members acknowledged that it was the Local 
Authority’s responsibility to ensure that St Leger Homes of Doncaster 
was providing a good service. 
  
Regulatory body fees – in response to concern with regard to the 
regulatory body fees, it was noted that it was currently estimated to be 
equivalent to £7 or £8 per property, but it was stressed by the Panel 
funding should be available for this and not be a burden on tenants.  In 
response to consultation it was confirmed that if a body was awarded a 
lower rating then they should be visited more frequently and if a higher 
rating given they be visited less frequently. 
  
Stock condition surveys – it was reported that condition surveys were 
in place for approximately 50 percent of St Leger Homes properties but 
it was estimated that a rolling programme of 4000 properties per 
annum would be required.  It may be that surveyors could be employed 
to undertake the work but be recognised that every social housing 
company would need the same service and costs for this could 
increase.  Work was therefore required on how to undertake the 
surveys and how costs would be met. 
  
It was noted that St Leger Homes and the Local Authority would always 
prefer to use their own staff to undertake work.  It was recognised that 
there had been an increase in work required following the national 
damp and condensation issues experienced last autumn and winter.   
  
Lettings Policy – in response to a question relating to behaviour of 
tenants, Members were reminded of the Lettings Policy and conditions 
that tenants must adhere to.  New tenants were imposed with an 
introductory tenancy and if for any reason in that introductory period 

 

Page 5



 

they were not adhering to the policy a letting would be terminated.  If 
the same behaviour appeared after a longer period of time into a 
tenancy then their tenancy would cease after following the tenancy 
termination procedure. 
  
Register of work on property – it was noted that not all properties 
managed by St Leger Homes had an up to date property data set, eg. 
when a boiler was last serviced.  This was an area that was being 
progressed. 
  
Houses in multiple occupation (HMO) – It was confirmed that the 
Council did not have any properties that were let as an HMO.  
Sometimes if there were  people who had special education needs 
then it may be two live together for safeguarding purposes. 
  
Numbers of properties to class as a social landlord – it was confirmed 
that a company was classed as being a social landlord when it owned 
upwards of 1000 properties. 
  
RESOLVED:  that the discussion, be noted. 
  
  

16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the Panel’s 
attention. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Work Plan and Forward Plan, be noted. 
 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

Report 
 
 

Date: 7th March 2024 

To: Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

Report Title: Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035 Update 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr Phil Cole, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, 
Traded Services & 
Planning 

All No 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The report and accompanying presentation (Appendix 1 to this report) provides 
an update to Members of the Panel on the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035 
which was adopted by
[...]
on of what it could be like in the future; and a 
set of objectives to achieve this 

• A list of development sites (known as “allocations”) for new housing, 
employment, minerals and other development to meet the City’s needs; 
and, 

• A set of strategic and detailed policies that will guide development and 
investment decisions across the City and be the starting point for decisions 
on future planning applications. 

 
7. Although not strictly part of the development plan, a supporting interactive 

Policies Map is also available. This shows the location of the Local Plan’s 
development site allocations and defines the boundaries of towns and villages, 
existing residential and employment areas, Town and District Centres, Green Belt 
and Countryside, green spaces, conservation areas, wildlife sites, areas for 
mineral extraction, and so forth. Some of the layers are shown for information 
purposes as opposed to the Local Plan actually making decisions on them, for 
example flood risk zones which is Environment Agency data. 
  

8. As part of the of the Council’s internal approvals process for approving the 
Publication version of the Local Plan (Regulation 19) in July 2019, a session with 
the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) was held on 7th May 
2019 to consider the draft Local Plan. A number of recommendations were made 
by the Chair in the subsequent letter to the Executive, dated 14th May 2019, 
following that meeting including recommendation number 6 with respect to 
monitoring: 

“Recommendation 6: That the Annual Monitoring Report be presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny to provide an opportunity for Members to 
consider the performance and effectiveness of the Local Plan and the 
extent to which it continues to meet the Borough’s needs and 
objectives. 

 
OSMC received examples of how the Plan had taken account of some of the 
Borough’s key challenges e.g. balancing physical growth against 
environmental impacts, the need for effective tran
[...]
Planning, 
Mayor Ros 
Jones, Mayor 
of Doncaster 
with 
responsibility 
for Budget 
and Policy 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@do
ncaster.gov.uk, 
Sennette Wroot, 
Senior Strategy & 
Performance 
Manager Tel: 01302 
862533 
Sennette.Wroot@d
oncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 63



6 

19 Jun 2024 
 

St. Leger Homes 
Performance Report 2023/24 
Quarter 4. 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy 
Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2023
	6 Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035 update
	R and H app 1 070324
	Slide 1: The Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035   Update to Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  Thursday 7 March 2024              Jonathan Clarke                   Planning Policy & Environment Manager 
	Slide 2: Overview
	Slide 3: Local Plan Recap…
	Slide 4: Local Plan Post Adoption &  Implementation to date…
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Key Monitoring Indicators for Regeneration & Housing…  The Local Plan Objectives:  • Supporting the Conditions for Attracting Jobs and Growth; • Regeneration and Community Pride; • Quality of Place; • Transport and Accessibility; • Homes and Comm
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Appeals Performance…
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Levelling-up and Regeneration Act: Reforms to National Planning Policy with Respect to Plan-making…
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: Questions from the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel

	R and H App2 070324
	Slide 1: Biodiversity Net Gain
	Slide 2: What is Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)?
	Slide 3:  Where has Biodiversity Net Gain come from?
	Slide 4: Mandatory BNG - The Environment Act
	Slide 5: Does BNG apply to everything?
	Slide 6: How is Biodiversity measured?
	Slide 7: An example with grassland…
	Slide 8: How are losses and gains in Biodiversity Assessed?
	Slide 9: Net Gain in Doncaster Prior to Mandatory BNG
	Slide 10: New Terms - Biodiversity Gain Objective and General Biodiversity Condition and Biodiversity Gain Plan   
	Slide 11: The New BNG Planning Process
	Slide 12: NEW Statutory Biodiversity Credits
	Slide 13: BNG sites in Doncaster
	Slide 14: Questions…


	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan for r and h




Minutes of the meeting


 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2024 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, 
DONCASTER DN1 3BU on THURSDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2024 at 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Sue Farmer, Iris Beech, Sophie Liu, John Mounsey, Thomas Noon, 
Ian Pearson and Andrea Robinson 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillors Gemma Cobby, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, David Nevett and James 
Church 
 
Scott Cardwell, Service Director Place 
Jonathan Clarke Planning Policy and Environment Manager 
Nicola Ward Principal Planning Officer  
Richard Dobson, Senior Planning Officer  
Helen Markland, Principal Ecologist  
 
  
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Cox  

 
 
  ACTION  
1  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH OCTOBER 2023  

 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 
2023, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

 



 

4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 
FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 
TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 
 
5  DONCASTER LOCAL PLAN 2015-2035 UPDATE  

 
 

 The Planning Policy and Environment Manager presented the Panel 
with an annual monitoring report on the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-
2035, adopted by the Full Council in September 2021. 
  
A detailed and informative presentation accompanied the report 
covering the following key areas: 
  

       Local Plan recap including post adoption and implementation; 
       Local Plan Objectives, with a focus on the key monitoring 

indicators for Regeneration and Housing; 
       Appeals performance;  and 
       Levelling-up and Regeneration Act:  Reforms to National 

Planning Policy with respect to Plan-making. 

Following the presentation the Chair outlined to the Panel that it was 
required to consider and comment on the performance and 
effectiveness of the Local Plan and the extent to which it continued to 
meet the Borough’s needs and objectives. Members therefore 
considered the following issues in detail: 
  
General Performance of the Local Plan – It was explained that the 
Local Plan was performing well and serving the needs of the City, with 
both employment and housing development exceeding targets which 
confirmed the right sites had been allocated in the right place.  It was 
noted that as part of the Local Plan evidence base, the forecasting 
work undertaken was accurate and reflected the current position.  
Linked to housing development were for example, affordable housing 
targets, policies for highways improvement and green infrastructure 
design which linked everything together providing a good quality of life 
for people across the City of Doncaster. 
  
Planning appeal performance – in response to a Member questioning 
why there were still a number of planning applications going to appeal, 
it was explained that it was an applicant’s right to appeal if they were 
dissatisfied with the outcome.  Each application was considered on it’s 
merits with some overturned and some allowed.  It was noted that 
some appeals for development within the Countryside Policy area had 
been refused due to Local Plan policies.  It was further explained that 
the Government monitored appeal outcomes and would undertake an 

 



 

investigation if there was thought to be a problem. 
  
The Service Director praised the Team that prepared the Local Plan, 
looking at the success rate of 85% of appeals agreed in the Local 
Authority’s favour, showing there were robust policies in place. 
  
The Panel was reminded by a Member that Planning Appeal decisions 
were included in the Planning Agenda, for information. 
  
A Member questioned benchmarking undertaken with other authorities 
and in response it was explained that this required a fair comparison 
and neighbouring authorities were at very different stages with their 
Local Plan process however, it was something that the officer would 
investigate.  The officer also offered to circulate the South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority Statement of Common Ground, that 
identified Doncaster’s, Sheffield’s, Rotherham’s and Barnsley’s housing 
requirements, completions and 5 year land supply position.  This would 
provide a flavour of the scale of ambition and delivery.  It was stressed 
that Sheffield would always have a different approach to Doncaster due 
to the city centre apartment density type accommodation. 
  
Unadopted roads – It was clarified that when a developer approached 
the local authority with a planning application that included estate 
roads, they had to be brought up to adoptable standard.  Planning 
applications that include up to 5 dwellings could be built on a private 
road and in this case a Section 278 Agreement would be sought.   
  
Members acknowledged that infill properties could be built within 
residential areas on unadopted roads and in these circumstances 
vehicular safety standards were required, for example, turning areas to 
ensure vehicles were always driving away in a forward gear.  
  
It was noted that it was always a challenge for the Highways Team to 
make good and adopt unadopted roads and these were addressed in 
priority order.  It was stressed that Doncaster’s position was no 
different to other Councils across the country. 
  
Properties for people with disabilities – in response to a statement by a 
Member relating to properties that included charging units for electric 
vehicles and disabled parking, it was explained that the Local Authority 
could only create planning policy that mirrored national planning 
legislation and if local policies were developed outside this framework 
then a developer would most certainly win planning appeals. 
  
Following detailed discussion, the Chair sought clarification and it was 
confirmed that the Planning Team and Building Inspectors were 
working within the legislation and if developers did not meet building 
regulations, enforcement action would be taken. 
  
Housing stock and the aging population – in response to concerns 



 

expressed, it was confirmed that policies relating to accessibility 
standards were in place and that developers were to adhere to them.  
The Panel noted that the Housing Needs Assessment within the Local 
Plan detailed settlements broken down into communities and highlights 
housing need, including bungalows.  Developers used this information 
to assess housing needs within communities which aids them to 
develop proposals.  It was acknowledged that bungalows required 
more land and the local authority was achieving its targeted 
development for this type of property. 
  
Levelling Up Act future consultation - Future consultations on issues 
such as climate change adaptation, flood risk management, provision 
of social homes and electric vehicle points was expected but nothing 
had been published to date.  The Panel noted that the Government 
was undertaking an internet based approach with web based 
consultations with authorities being notified through information 
bulletins, generally with a short timeframe for response. 
  
New social housing built with solar electric vehicle charging points – 
the Panel’s comments were appreciated but it was explained that 
infrastructures of this nature were being installed by developers in line 
with Government requirements, even if they were not required at this 
time by the current households.  It was accepted that they could be 
required by families in the near future. 
  
Implementation of the Local Plan – A Member referred to the 
compelling evidence with regard to this and commended officers for the 
work they had undertaken. 
  
New homes building targets – A Member’s comments on this issue 
included the positive impact on the economy, concerns relating to a 
possible tipping point of being over target and whether further 
consideration had been given to what now constitutes an affordable 
home, particularly bearing in mind the cost of living crisis. 
  
In response it was explained that during the Local Plan examination 
housing supply was discussed and identified a front loaded trajectory of 
house building.  This was partly due to a number of developments with 
existing planning permissions, meaning not many additional new sites 
were required.  It was noted that the only way of spreading out house 
building was to introduce phasing policies allowing a number of sites at 
particular times.  Having a front loaded trajectory showed that housing 
need was being met and more affordable houses were being built 
sooner within the Local Plan period.  Members were reminded of the 5 
year review of the Local Plan that would address housing growth, 
requirements and how the sector was performing. 
  
With regard to assessing affordable housing the definition was 
provided by Government.  It was noted that 361 starter homes had 
been built but when the housing needs study was undertaken it 



 

showed 200 per annum were required additional to the Local 
Authority’s own Council House build programme.  The Panel noted the 
optimism in relation to the amount of affordable housing being 
provided.  In relation to the Local Plan and Policy this had been future 
proofed by stating that planning applications and decisions would be 
informed by the latest local housing need assessment and 
understanding of affordable housing. 
  
Disposal of land to smaller house builders – In response to a query 
relating to building opportunities for smaller businesses in Doncaster 
and also provision of homes for more specialist need, it was explained 
that the Local Plan issued sites where five properties could be 
developed (this was the threshold within Government guidance).  It 
was noted that the smaller infill development that provided for up to 
four properties were monitored and within the Local Plan made an 
allowance of 200 sites, the sum of which was taken off the overall sites 
required. 
  
It was also noted that the Local Authority was working with a number of 
SME builders to promote working together, enabling them to seek the 
larger development sites.  It was acknowledged that the vast majority 
of sites within the Local Plan were not owned by the Council and 
therefore it would not have control to assist small builders, but there 
was an opportunity through Strategic Housing to offer opportunities and 
assistance. 
  
Following a request from a Panel Member, it was acknowledged that 
an update on the work with SME’s would be programmed for a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
  
Flood Risk Management Strategy and links with the Local Plan – It was 
explained that during the Local Plan preparation the 2014 Flood Risk 
Management Strategy was in place but since its’s adoption a new 
Strategy had been approved in 2023.  The Strategy focused on the 
Local Authority’s responsibility including management of surface water, 
ground water and highway flooding opposed to responsibility by the 
Environment agency of main river flooding.   
  
It was outlined that there were five strategic aims within the Strategy 
which were being actioned including procuring a study by specialist 
flood risk engineers.  This would update detailed boundaries of 
functional flood plains designed to flood in extreme flooding events.  
This information would be updated on the local flooding plan, and an 
example of how the Strategy would support and update the Local 
Plan.   
  
In response to concern relating to sewage outlets, the Panel’s concern 
was appreciated but Members were reminded that the Local Authority 
had statutory consultees whose advice must be taken into account, 
including the Water Authorities, and until Central Government stated 



 

they were not fit for purpose, their expert advice much be taken into 
account. 
  
At this stage of the meeting a presentation on Biodiversity was 
provided by the  Principal Ecologist.  The following areas were 
addressed: 
  
Protection of rare flora and fauna – In response to concern about 
protecting sites across the borough from development, it was noted 
that some of the existing natural areas were fantastic.  It was noted that 
these sites were of high value in terms of biodiversity units and 
expensive to compensate for and therefore were less likely to be used 
for building development. 
  
With regard to improving condition of such Council owned sites, was an 
issue being addressed in terms of how new habitats could be created 
and delivery of biodiversity net gain projects.  This was an extensive 
piece of work and in some cases acknowledged that existing 
grasslands could be better managed but it was dependent on individual 
circumstances.  It was noted that there were many protection projects 
ongoing in relation to conservation and sites of interest, for example 
the South Yorkshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy that would identify 
sites of current value or could have potential good value. 
  
New Biodiversity Net Gain – It was noted that whilst the local authority 
was operating under the biodiversity planning policy prior to biodiversity 
net gain becoming mandatory, Section 106 contributions were 
achieved to deliver on specific sites, for example project working with 
the Wildlife Trust delivering grassland habitats near Rossington. It was 
acknowledged that it took considerable time to establish sites and the 
specific scope of each site. 
  
It was noted that where the local authority created a habitat bank and 
units were sold on the open market, technically they could be identified 
as development sites but they would be very expensive to acquire and 
therefore developers wouldn’t necessarily seek permissions for such a 
site. 
  
In response to a question relating to working alongside Street Scene it 
was explained that maintaining and establishing land banks were 
undertaken in a specialised manner, and in terms of management of 
the Council projects options available would be explored for example, 
as highlighted with the Rossington Project the Council was working 
alongside the Wildlife Trust. 
  
Areas Biodiversity net gain units could be purchased – the Panel 
expressed concern with regard to the distance from the original 
development site where Biodiversity Net gain credits could be 
purchased.  In response it was explained self-set trees as had been 
described by a Member would need to be compensated for but young 



 

trees were not as valuable in terms of biodiversity units as an old 
established woodland.  Units would have to be found to compensate 
for the loss of such areas and could be on a national scale. 
  
Impact of Biodiversity net gain on Section 106 Agreements – Concern 
was expressed with regard to possible loss of amenity for local 
communities gained through Section 106 Agreements but it was 
explained that requests for contributions through this mechanism were 
for many amenities and that would not change.  The only change would 
be contributions for biodiversity net gain. 
  
It was confirmed that to compensate for biodiversity impact, this would 
not be undertaken through a Section 106 but by the mandatory 
purchase of biodiversity net gain units for sale on the open market, 
they must be met and could not be negotiated away. 
  
With regard to public open space, it was explained to the Panel that as 
part of the Local Plan, development viability studies were undertaken 
and presented as a key piece of evidence to the Inspector that sites 
proposed should generally be able to provide developer contributions 
in line with relevant policy requirements. 
  
It was confirmed that the law dictated steps to be taken by any 
developer wishing to build on a site and planning applications need to 
provide present habitats on the day they were submitted.  If a site was 
cleared prior to development then an assessment of exactly what was 
on site prior to development must be provided. 
  
A Member expressed concern with regard to a specific council owned 
site but it was explained that within the design of the scheme the 
biodiversity could be compensated for.  The Panel was informed that 
the specific site was an allocated housing site within the Local Plan and 
the application far exceeded open space and green area policy 
requirements. 
  
National sites register – It was reported that DEFRA had established a 
National Sites Register.  If a developer was delivering biodiversity net 
gain units off site, they must be recorded on the National Sites 
Register.  The role of the Register was to prevent double counting and 
stop units being sold to 10 different developers.  Therefore, when a 
developer submits its biodiversity net gain plan the local authority 
would check where the off-site units were proposed and if it was 
registered.  Development could not commence until a developer had 
confirmed its biodiversity plan and units purchased were confirmed with 
a legal agreement in place. 
  
Rewilding – It was explained that rewilding was leaving a site to create 
its own habitats.  
  
Greenfield sites – when a site was proposed as a biodiversity net gain 



 

site, it would have to be assessed for what it was currently used as.  
For example, a public open space that people used for walking and the 
grassland was not of a good quality, this could be enhanced to include 
scrubland areas or meadowland habitats. 
  
SSSI’s – It was confirmed that the use of these sites would not be 
allowed for the purpose of a biodiversity net gain site because they 
were already being managed to be in good biodiverse conditions. 
  
Use of quarries as a biodiversity net gain sites – it was explained that 
this would depend on the planning history of such sites.  The Panel 
acknowledged that Doncaster already had fantastic habitats on such 
sites, but there would need to be a site where there was room for 
improved or new biodiversity to be established as a net gain site. 
  
Monetary value of biodiversity units – a legal agreement would need to 
be in place that set out when units were purchased.  Some units could 
be reserved for a smaller fee to ensure certainty of cost whilst planning 
applications were being agreed.  Generally units would be purchased 
upfront prior to development works commencing. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the presentations and discussion, be noted. 
  
  

7   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Scrutiny Work Plan and 
Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions to the Panel for it’s 
consideration.  She also requested that if Members were aware of any 
areas they wished to give consideration to in the new Civic Year to 
inform both the Senior Governance Officers and the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report, be noted. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 



 

  
Signed:         ______________________ 
  
  
Dated:          ______________________ 
  
 

 


